MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 54

Chapter 54.

Resolve in favor of the town of Bowdoinham.

Town of Bowdoinham, in favor of, Resolved, That there be paid to the town of Bowdoinham the sum of seventy-four dollars and seventy cents, it being the amount deducted by the state treasurer from the apportionment of school fund and mill tax due said town but forfeited on account of apparent neglect to comply with the law.

Approved February 26, 1907,

Chapter 55.

Resolve in favor of the Augusta City Hospital.

Augusta City Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of three thousand dollars, to be paid to the Augusta City Hospital for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and seven and three thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred and eight, and that there be and is hereby appropriated the further sum of one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven and one thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight for repairs and improvements.

Approved February 26, 1907.

Chapter 56.

Resolve in favor of Lee Normal Academy,

Lee Normal Academy, in tavor on.

-proviso.

Resolved, That the sum of one thousand dollars is hereby annually appropriated out of the school fund, for the term of two years, to Lee Normal Academy, an institution of learning located in the town of Lee, in the county of Penobscot; provided, however, that this appropriation is made on the express conditions that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first-class academy, and in which shall be given special and systematic instruction in the science and art of teaching; that no part of this appropriation shall be devoted to other purposes than the payment of instructors in said institution; that the superintendent of public schools shall be, ex-officio, a member of the board of directors thereof; and that if in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution at any time hereafter shall

CHAP. 57

fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted; and the further sum of one thousand dollars is hereby appropriated to said academy to be expended by the trustees thereof for the repair of the boarding house building connected with said academy; and provided further, that said normal academy shall not be entitled to any aid from the state for the years nineteen hundred and seven and nineteen hundred and eight in addition to that carried by this resolve.

Approved February 26, 1907.

Chapter 57.

Resolve in favor of the Bangor Children's Home,

Resolved, That the sum of fifteen hundred dollars be and Bangor hereby is appropriated in aid of the current expenses of the Home, in favor of. Bangor Children's Home, of Bangor, Maine, for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and the sum of fifteen hundred dollars for the same purpose for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

Approved February 26, 1907,

Chapter 58.

Resolve in aid of navigation on Lewey, Long and Big Lakes,

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars is Lewey, hereby appropriated for placing and maintaining buoys in Big lakes, Lewey, Long and Big lakes in Washington county. All said money to be expended under the direction of the state steamboat inspectors.

in ald of navigation

Approved February 26, 1907,